(I) No person shall export sea cucumber for commercial purpose without authorization by the 

Authority issued in the form of a license. 

(2) A person who contravenes this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be 

liable to: 

(a) a fine of not less than twenty five thousand ($25,000)' and not exceeding hundred 

thousand ($100,000); and 

(b) in an amount equivalent to the current retail value of the sea-cucumber that person has 

in possession. 

8. Licenses to be Determined through a Transparent Selection Process. 

To ensure the proper conservation and management of the sea cucumber, fishery, and that the